

September 16, 1996

**Division of Corporations** P.O. Box 6327 Tallahassoo, FL 32314

## Re: Devirn Pest Control

100

5

020 \*\*122.50

25

Dear Sirs:

Enclosed please find an original and duplicate Articles of Incorporation in regard to the above captioned corporation. Please issue said Articles, certify one copy and return to the undersigned.

We are enclosing our check payable to your office in the amount of \$122.50 as follows:

Filing Fees Ŝ 35.00 Certified Copy 52.50 Registered Agent Designation 35.00

> TOTAL 122.50 Ŝ

Thanking you for your courtesy and cooperation in this matter, I am,

Sincerely,

VALENTINE I. R. NARINE

Valentine I. R. Narine

President

VIRN/cn

Enclosures



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Sandra B. Mortham Secretary of State

December 6, 1996

VALENTINE I.R. NARINE 100 SW 24TH AVENUE FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33312

SUBJECT: DEVIRN PEST CONTROL Ref. Number: W96000025577

We have received your document for DEVIRN PEST CONTROL and check(s) totaling \$122.50. However, the enclosed document has not been filed and is being returned to you for the following reason(s):

The effective date is not acceptable since it is not within five working days of the date of receipt.

The corporate name must contain a suffix that will clearly indicate that it is a corporation. Such suffixes include: CORPORATION, CORP., COMPANY, CO., INC., and INCORPORATED.

Please return your document, along with a copy of this letter, within 60 days or your filing will be considered abandoned.

If you have any questions concerning the filing of your document, please call (904) 487-6878.

Terri Buckley Corporate Specialist

Letter Number: 896A00054721

# ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

OF

# DEVIRN Pest Control Inc.

The undersigned, Valentine I. R. Narine, acknowledges and files in the Office of the Secretary of State of the State of Florida, for the purpose of forming a corporation for profit, in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida, these Articles of Incorporation, as by law provided.

## I

#### NAME

The name of this Corporation shall be:

# **DEVIRN** Pest Control Inc.

[T]

U

22

11 :6

#### II

#### BUSINESS

The general nature of the business and businesses to be transacted are as follows:

To transact any and all lawful business for which corporations may be incorporated under the laws of the State of Florida or the United States. Without in any way limiting any of the objects and powers of the Corporation, it is expressly declared and provided that the Corporation, to carry on its business, or for the purpose of accomplishing any of the objects hereinabove mentioned, shall have the power to make and perform contracts of any kind and description, to do any and all other acts and things, and to exercise any and all other powers, either as principal, agent or broker, conferred by the laws of the Florida upon corporations formed under the laws of said State, and which now or hereafter may be authorized by law.

# III

#### SHARES

The initial authorized capital stock of this Corporation shall consist of one hundred (100) shares of common stock, \$ .10 par value.

### IV

#### EFFECTIVE DATE AND DURATION

This Corporation shall commence its existence on January 1, 1997 and shall exist perpetually thereafter unless sconer dissolved according to law.

-2-

# PRINCIPAL OFFICE AND MAILING ADDRESS AND REGISTERED AGENT

۷

The street address and mailing address of the Corporation's initial principal office is: 100 S.W. 24th Ave - Suite 101, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33312. The initial registered agent for the Corporation is Valentine I. R. Narine, located 100 S.W. 24th Ave -Suite 101, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33312. The registered office of this Corporation is: 100 S.W. 24th Ave - Suite 101, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33312.

#### VI

### DIRECTORS

The Corporation shall have not less than three Director(s), and provided by the By-Laws. Directors shall hold office for one year, or until their successor(s) have been duly elected and gualified.

#### VII

#### FIRST BOARD

The following shall constitute the first Board of Director(s) of the Corporation:

Valentine I. R. Narine Suite 101 100 S.W. 24th Avenue Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33312

Corine Narine

Suite 101 100 S.W. 24th Avenue Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33312

-3-

Edward E. Smith

Office Suite P. O. Box 47-1643 Miami, Florida 33247-1643

## VIII

## INCORPORATOR

The name(s) and address(es) of the initial incorporator(s) of the Corporation is(are) as follows:

Valentine I. R. Narine Suite 101 100 S.W. 24th Avenue Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33312

Corine Narine

Suite 101 100 S.W. 24th Avenue Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33322

Edward E. Smith

Office Suite P. O. Box 47-1643 Miami, Florida 33247-1643

#### IX

#### **GENERAL PROVISIONS**

(a) The private property of the stockholder(s) shall not be subject to the payment of any corporate debts to any extent whatsoever.

(b) Subject to the provisions and conditions of this Article, the Corporation shall have full power and lawful authority to accept property, labor and services in payment for shares of its Capital Stock in lieu of cash, at a just valuation to be fixed by its Board of Director(s).

, t

.

(C) A director of the Corporation may transact business, borrow, lend, or otherwise deal or contract with the Corporation "to the full extent and subject only to the limitations and provisions of the laws of the State of Florida and the laws of the United States.

(d) The Corporation shall indemnify each director and officer of the Corporation against all or any portion of any expenses reasonably incurred in connection with or arising out of any action, suit or proceeding in which the corporation may be involved, by reason of being or having been an officer or director of the Corporation (whether or not the director continues to be an officer or director at the time of incurring such expenses), to the full extent permitted by and subject only to the limitations and provisions of the laws of the State of Florida and laws of the United States.

| SUBSC     | CRIBED  | at Fo | ort Lauderd | lale, Flor | ida this  | 10 day of       |
|-----------|---------|-------|-------------|------------|-----------|-----------------|
| December, | 1996.   |       | Antenti     | tie RAN    | mine.     | FIL             |
|           |         |       | Valentino   | ∃ I.R. Nár | ine, Inco | POTAEC, FLORIDA |
| Havin     | ig been | named | Registered  | Agent, I   | certify t | hat I am now    |

familiar with and accept the duties and responsibilities of that position.

Valentine I. R. Narine, Registered .gent

STATE OF FLORIDA

) ss:

)

COUNTY OF BROWARD )

The foregoing Articles of Incorporation were acknowledged before me this 10th day of December 1995.

NOTARY PUBL My Commiss

(Scal)

-5-